

No. 15-1455

---

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

STOP RECKLESS ECONOMIC INSTABILITY CAUSED  
BY DEMOCRATS, TEA PARTY LEADERSHIP FUND,  
and ALEXANDRIA REPUBLICAN CITY COMMITTEE,

*Appellants,*

and

AMERICAN FUTURE PAC,

*Intervenor-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT ALEXANDRIA

**APPELLANTS' AND INTERVENOR-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Dan Backer, Esq.  
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES  
203 S. Union Street  
Suite 300  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 210-5431  
[DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com](mailto:DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com)  
*Counsel for Appellants Stop  
PAC, Tea Party Leadership  
Fund, and Alexandria  
Republican City Comm.*

Jerad Najvar, Esq.  
NAJVAR LAW FIRM  
4151 S.W. Freeway  
Suite 625  
Houston, TX 77027  
(281) 404-4696  
[jerad@najvarlaw.com](mailto:jerad@najvarlaw.com)  
*Counsel for  
Intervenor-Appellant  
American Future PAC*

Michael T. Morley, Esq.  
COOLIDGE-REAGAN  
FOUNDATION  
1629 K St. NW #300  
Washington, DC 20013  
(860) 778-3883  
[Michaelmorleyesq@hotmail.com](mailto:Michaelmorleyesq@hotmail.com)  
*Lead Counsel for  
Appellants &  
Intervenor-Appellant*



3. Is 10% or more of the stock of a party/amicus owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?  YES  NO  
If yes, identify all such owners:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A.    The Challenged Statutes..... 3

    B.    The Appellants and Appellant-Intervenor..... 7

        1.    Stop PAC..... 7

        2.    The Fund and the ARCC..... 9

        3.    American Future PAC..... 11

    C.    Procedural History..... 12

    D.    District Court Ruling..... 14

        1.    Justiciability ..... 14

        2.    First Amendment claims ..... 16

        3.    Equal Protection claims ..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I.    EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES PROHIBIT CONGRESS  
FROM IMPOSING LOWER LIMITS ON CONTRIBUTIONS  
TO POLITICAL PARTIES FROM PACS THAT HAVE BEEN  
REGISTERED FOR SIX OR MORE MONTHS. .... 21

A. An Equal Protection Analysis Must Focus on the Statutorily Created Categories, Rather Than Other Characteristics of the Particular Appellants in This Case..... 25

B. Allowing Established Political Committees to Contribute Less to Political Parties Than Newer Political Committees May Contribute Does Not Further a Valid Governmental Interest ..... 28

C. Distinguishing Among Committees Based on Whether They Have Been Registered for Six Months is a Poorly Tailored Means of Achieving the Government’s Goals ..... 30

II. STOP PAC AND AMERICAN FUTURE’S CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE ..... 33

A. Stop PAC and American Future Have Standing to Pursue Their Constitutional Challenges..... 33

B. Stop PAC’s and American Future’s Claims Remain Justiciable ..... 35

III. EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES PROHIBIT CONGRESS FROM IMPOSING LOWER LIMITS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO CANDIDATES BASED ON WHETHER A PAC HAS BEEN REGISTERED FOR SIX MONTHS ..... 39

IV. THE SIX-MONTH WAITING PERIOD VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT ..... 46

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 51

CONCLUSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) OR 32(a) ..... 52

ADDENDUM ..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arlington Cnty. Republican Comm. v. Arlington Cnty.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 618 (E.D. Va. 1992) .....	48
<i>Att’y Gen. of N.Y. v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	22
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	22
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	23, 27, 28, 40
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979).....	26
<i>Carroll v. Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	47
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Texas v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 37-38, 39
<i>Citizens Against Rent Cont. / Coal. for Fair Hous. v. Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	3, 50
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30-31
<i>Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	30

<i>Douglas v. Brownell</i> , 88 F.3d 1511 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	47-48
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	37, 38
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	29
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	31
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	15
<i>FW/Pbs, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	47
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	48
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	36
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	38
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	47, 48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	34
<i>Lux v. Judd</i> , 651 F.3d 396 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	37

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	28
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman</i> , 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814, 816 (1969) .....	37
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	36
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	38, 39
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	22
<i>NAACP, Western Region v. Richmond</i> , 743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	47
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	45
<i>Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	24
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	22
<i>Quaker Action Group v. Hickel</i> , 421 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973).....	36, 38

*Rosen v. City of Portland*,  
641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 47, 48

*S. Pac. Term. Co. v. ICC*,  
219 U.S. 498 (1911)..... 36

*Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica*,  
450 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 47

*Schaefer v. Townsend*,  
215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 38

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*,  
394 U.S. 147 (1969)..... 46

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... 15, 36

*Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson*,  
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 34

*Wagner v. FEC*,  
854 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 23

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*,  
536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 46, 47

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I ..... 1

U.S. Const., amend. V ..... 1

Statutory Provisions

2 U.S.C. § 431 ..... 27

2 U.S.C. § 441a ..... 4, 27, 42

2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

52 U.S.C. § 30101 ..... 3

52 U.S.C. § 30116.....*passim*

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015,  
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014) ..... 4

Rules and Regulations

FEC, *Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure  
Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold*,  
78 FED. REG. 8,530 (Feb. 6, 2013)..... 5

FEC, *Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure  
Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold*,  
80 FED. REG. 5,750 (Feb. 3, 2015) ..... 5, 7, 10

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 1
